

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION THIRD DEPARTMENT

RICH AMEDURE, ROBERT SMULLEN, WILLIAM FITZPATRICK, NICK LANGWORTHY, THE NEW YORK STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, GERARD KASSAR, THE NEW YORK STATE CONSERVATIVE PARTY, CARL ZIELMAN THE SARATOGA COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY, RALPH M. MOHR, and ERIK HAIGHT,

Respondents-Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

-against-

STATE OF NEW YORK, BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MINORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MINORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Appellants-Respondents/Defendant,

Appellate Division Case No.:
CV-22-1955

Supreme Court Saratoga County
Index No.: 2022-2145

Priority Election Law Case
Pursuant to Election Law §16-116

MEMORANDUM OF LAW

BY APPELLANTS SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SENATE MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO CONFIRM AUTOMATIC STAY OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A DISCRETIONARY STAY

ON THE BRIEF:

James Knox, Esq.
Benjamin F. Neidl, Esq.

E. STEWART JONES HACKER MURPHY LLP
Attorneys for Appellants NYS Senate and the NYS Senate Majority Leader and President pro Tempore
28 Second Street
Troy, N.Y. 12180
(518) 274-5820

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE OF THE APPEAL	1
A. Absentee Ballots Generally	2
B. Amendments Regarding Canvassing and Counting of Absentee Votes (Election Law §9-209)	3
C. Amendments Regarding Eligibility for Absentee Voting (Election Law §8-400)	5
THE DECISION & ORDER BELOW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION & ORDER IS AUTOMATICALLY STAYED BY CPLR 5519(a)(1)	7
II. ALTERNATIVELY, IF THE AUTOMATIC STAY DOES NOT APPLY (WHICH IT DOES) THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A DISCRETIONARY STAY PURSUANT TO CPLR 5519(c) AND/IR THE COURT’S INHERENT POWERS	8
A. There is a Grave Risk of Lack of Uniformity Among County Boards Of Election if the Decision & Order is Not Stayed.	9
B. There Are Sufficiently Serious Questions as to the Merits of the Case to Warrant Full Appellate Review Before Drastically Upsetting the Status Quo.	10
1. Alleged “Conflicts” Between the Chapter 763 Amendments and Other Election Law Statutes Do Not Invalidate the Chapter 763 Amendments (on Due Process Grounds or Otherwise)	11
2. The Trial Court Erroneously Found for the Plaintiffs on Their Second Cause of Action, Alleging that Election Law §9-209 “Conflicts With” Election Law §16-112 (allegedly violating Due Process)	14

3. The Trial Court Erroneously Found for the Plaintiffs on Their Third Cause of Action, Alleging That Election Law §9-209 “Conflicts With” Election Commissioners’ Duties (allegedly Violating Due Process)..... 15

4. The Trial Court Erroneously Found for the Plaintiffs on Their Fifth and Sixth Causes of Action, Alleging that Amended Election Law §9-209 Removes Judicial Oversight in Violation Of due Process and the Separation of Powers..... 16

5. The Trial Court Erroneously Found for the Plaintiffs on Their Seventh Cause of Action, Which Re-Hashes the Claims Discussed Above..... 18

6. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by Laches..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Balbuena v. IDR Realty LLC</u> , 6 N.Y.3d 338 (2017)	11
<u>Cavalier v. Warren County Board of Elections</u> , 174 N.Y.S.3d 568 (S. Ct. Warren Co., Sept. 19, 2022)	6
<u>Consolidated Edison v. NYSDEC</u> , 71 N.Y.2d 186 (1988)	11
<u>Crookson v. Johnson</u> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	18
<u>Dutchess County Dep’t of Social Servs. v. Day</u> , 96 N.Y.2d 149 (2001)	11, 12
<u>East End Trust v. Otten</u> , 255 N.Y. 283 (1931)	11, 12
<u>Hertz v. Hertz</u> , 291 A.D.2d 91 (2d Dep’t 2002)	9
<u>Horowitz v. Village of Roslyn</u> , 144 A.D.2d 639 (2d Dep’t 1988)	12
<u>Iazzetti v. City of New York</u> , 94 N.Y.2d 183 (1999)	11, 12
<u>In re Cohen</u> , 10 A.D.2d 581 (2d Dep’t 1960)	8
<u>In re Foreclosure of Tax Liens by County of Sullivan</u> , 79 A.D.3d 1409 (3d Dep’t 2010)	13
<u>League of Women Voters v. N.Y. State Bd. Of Elections</u> , 206 A.D.3d 1227 (3d Dep’t 2022) ...	18
<u>Ling Ling Yung v. County of Nassau</u> , 77 N.Y.2d 568 (1991)	12
<u>Nichols v. Hochul</u> , 206 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep’t 2022)	18
<u>Overstock.com Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Tax & Fin.</u> , 20 N.Y.3d 586 (2013)	10
<u>People ex. rel. Bronx Parkway Comm. v. Common Council</u> , 229 N.Y. 1 (1920)	12
<u>People v. Stuart</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 412 (2003)	17
<u>Public Service Commission v. Village of Freeport</u> , 110 A.D.2d 704 (2d Dep’t 1985)	12
<u>Pusatere v. City of Albany</u> , Appeal No. 535695,	8
<u>Quinn v. Cyomo</u> , 183 A.D.3d 928 (2d Dep’t 2020)	18
<u>Rosenberg Diamond Dev. Corp. v. Appel</u> , 290 A.D.2d 239 (1st Dep’t 2002)	13

Ross v. State of New York, 198 A.D.3d 1384 (4th Dep’t 2021) 6

Save the Pine Bush v. NYSDEC, 289 A.D.2d 636 (3d Dep’t 2001)..... 18

Statutes

CPLR 5519(a)(1) 1, 7, 8

CPLR 5519(c)..... 1, 7, 8

Election Law §16-112..... 14

Election Law §16-116..... 1

Election Law §7-122..... 2

Election Law §8-400..... 5, 6, 9

Election Law §8-400..... 2, 5

Election Law §8-500..... 14

Election Law §9-209..... passim

Public Officers Law §2 7

Other Authorities

N.Y. Const. Art. II §2..... 2, 5, 10

N.Y. Const. Art. III §9 7
